
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
Time:  6.00 pm 
Location:  The Assembly Hall, Hawick High School, Buccleuch Road, Hawick 
 
Please note this is a physical meeting of the Area Partnership and the meeting will not therefore be 
livestreamed or recorded and there is no option to join online. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  Welcome and Meeting Protocols  
  

2.  Feedback from Meeting of 13 September 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 13 September 2022 for approval and signature by 

the Chair.  (Copy attached.) 
  

Section 1: Service and Partner Updates and Consultations 
  

3.  Place Making  
 Update from community members on activity in Teviot and Liddesdale. 

  
4.  SBC Education Nurture Policy  

 Overview from Carolyn Didcock, SBC Quality Improvement Officer. 
  

5.  Coast to Coast Cycle Route  
 Catherine Francis, South of Scotland Enterprise. 

  
Section 2: Community Empowerment and Community Funding 

  
6.  Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Overview from SBC Communities and Partnership Team.  (Copy attached.) 
  

7.  Neighbourhood Support Fund  
  

 (a)   Pot A Fund (Pages 11 - 14) 
  Hawick Community Council 

• 3rd Hawick Rainbows 
• Hawick Reivers Association 

 
Newcastleton and District Community Council 

• Newcastleton and District Community Trust 
  

 (b)   Pot B Fund (Pages 15 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
  • Borders Green Team Initiative 

• Hawick Reivers Association 
• HDS Red Squirrel Network 

  
Section 3: Local Priorities 

  
8.  Community Council update  

 Sharing good practice and current activity from across Teviot and Liddesdale. 
  

9.  Cost of Living update  
 SBC Communities and Partnership Team. 

  
Section 4: Other 

  
10.  Additional Information Document (Pages 19 - 24) 

  
11.  Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership will be held on Tuesday 21 
February 2023. 
  

12.  Any other business  
  

13.  Meeting evaluation  
  

 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 

LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in 
Lesser Hall, Hawick Town Hall, Hawick on 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 

    
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), N. Richards and A. Smart. 
 
Other organisations attendees: Ms H. Batsch (The Bridge), Mr S. Beck, Mr W. 
Fletcher (Burnfoot CC); Mr C. Knox, Mr J. Adams, Mr J. Campbell, Mr W. 
George and Mr E. Welsh (Hawick CC), Mr R. Swinton (Hobkirk CC), Mr D. 
Ploughman (Denholm CC), Mr A. Warburton (Upper Liddesdale & Hermitage 
CC).  
 

Apologies:- 
 

Councillors J. Cox, S. Marshall and W. McAteer. 

In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (G. Jardine), Community Engagement Officer (S. 
McKail), Projects Manager (S. Renwick), Democratic Services Officer (W. 
Mohieddeen). 

 
 
CHAIR’S REMARKS 
The Chair began the meeting with a minute’s silence to commemorate the passing of Queen 
Elizabeth II. 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects the 
order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and to Hawick Town Hall. 
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2022 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 21 June 2022.  The 
Chair provided feedback on the meeting and advised that an update was anticipated from 
Neighbourhood Services regarding community councils arranging for weeding and grass 
cutting, that feedback was received on their being more attendance from representatives of 
the third sector to Area Partnership meetings and that Burnfoot Community Council was 
consulting on ideas for their remembrance garden. 
 

3. PLACE MAKING UPDATE 
3.1 The Chair introduced the update on Place Making and brought to the attention of attendees 

of work undertaken in Hawick on the Vision 2024 project undertaken in 2014.  The project 
involved all schools in the Teviot and Liddesdale Learning Community and was managed by 
key staff from all Hawick nursery, primary schools, the secondary school as well as from the 
community.  The project was designed to inspire young people to think about contributions to 
the excellence of their local community.  The project took place over four years leading to 
2014 with a different theme on each year; arts, sport, industry, and heritage.  A graphic 
facilitator was obtained by Cllr Ramage while working at Hawick High School in 2008 who 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



listened to pupils discuss what they liked, didn’t like and wanted to see happen in the town.  
The Graphic Facilitator produced a mural based on these discussions which was presented 
for the Area Partnership to reflect on as part of considerations on Place Making. 
 

3.2 The Community Engagement Officer advised that five expressions of interest had been 
obtained and there had been interest raised in other communities.  The consultation for 
Southdean closed on Saturday 10 September 2022 and approximately 50 responses had 
been obtained which were to be analysed.  The Community Co-ordinator advised that 
framework for Place Planning was being prepared with funding to be made available which 
was intended to support community engagement activities.  Attendees considered the work 
of SCDC in relation to Place Planning and potential overlap in community development work.  
It was advised that SCDC were not funded to do Place Plans and that they worked to 
facilitate community networks. 
 

3.3 The Community Engagement Officer led attendees in table discussions using the Place 
Planning toolkit. 
 

3.4 At the conclusion of discussions of the Place Planning toolkits, the Chair thanked pupil 
representatives of Hawick High School for attending the meeting of the Area Partnership for 
participating in the table discussions. 
 

4. ALMSTRONG’S REDEVELOPMENT 
The Chair introduced Steven Renwick, SBC Projects Manager to present an update on 
works related to the Hawick Business Centre at the site of the Almstrong’s building.  Mr 
Renwick advised that he was responsible for larger-scale projects, which included the 
Hawick Business Centre, flood prevention scheme, new Hawick High School and the 
Sustrans way.  Mr Renwick advised that Scottish Borders Council bought and demolished 
the Almstrong’s building in 2008 and that the Covid-19 pandemic had interrupted works.  
Works were due to finish in May 2023 and that the redevelopment would see small and 
medium-sized businesses working alongside each other.  It was initially considered to have 
cellular business, however it had since been decided to have the business space open-
planned.  The Hawick Business Centre would also be open for community use.  Mr Renwick 
further advised that the Hawick Business Centre would be a community facility owned by 
SBC and might fit alongside Place Making work.  Expressions of interest had not yet been 
received, and that promotion of the space could include photographs and a fly-through 
animation of the available space. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

5. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23 
There had been circulated copies of the Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table which showed 
available funding for funds in the Teviot and Liddesdale area.  The Neighbourhood Support 
Fund had £87,826.02 available.  The funding table showed that if all applications to the 
Neighbourhood Support Fund at the meeting were successful, there would be funds of 
£41,597.34 remaining however the Community Co-ordinator advised that the Roxburghshire 
and Berwickshire Citizen’s Advice Bureau had withdrawn their application following their 
unsuccessful application to the Berwickshire Neighbourhood Support Fund. 
 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND – POT A FUND HAWICK COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Hawick Community Council 
Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot A Assessment Panel which detailed recommendations for 
two applications for funding.  Mr Cameron Knox of Hawick Community Council presented the 
report.  A Fast Track application was received from Future Hawick which the panel agreed to 
recommend not to fund as accounts provided indicated that Future Hawick could afford the 

Page 4



costs, there was no specific breakdown for what the application would cover and that the 
application lacked detail.  An application was received from Hawick Youth Football Club for 
£3,280 which was recommended for approval by the panel. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to grant Hawick Youth Football Club an award of £3,280. 
 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND – POT B FUND 
There had been circulated copies of a report from the Teviot and Liddesdale Neighbourhood 
Support Fund Pot B Assessment Panel which detailed recommendations for five applications 
for funding.  The Assessment Panel recommended that ArtBeat Studios be awarded a grant 
of £4,240 and wished to add that the £10 participant charge may be seen as a barrier to 
participation and service user numbers at ArtBeat Studios should be monitored and that the 
organisation should consider their charging policy and whether discounted facilities could be 
provided.  It was advised that Roxburghshire and Berwickshire Citizens’ Advice Bureau had 
withdrawn their application.  Mr Ploughman advised that a detailed discussion had taken 
place regarding the application from Campaign for Borders Rail however a majority decision 
was taken to approve the application as the Campaign for Border Rail study may provide an 
additional opportunity to involve communities and to promote the potential benefits of a 
railway. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To award Stable Life the sum of £5,000; 

 
(b) To award Burnfoot Community Futures the sum £4,960; 

 
(c) To award ArtBeat Studios the sum of £4,240; and, 

 
(d) To award Campaign for Borders Rail the sum of £2,600. 
 

8. COMMUNITY COUNCIL UPDATE 
8.1 The Chair invited representatives from community councils to share updates on activities in 

their area and use the opportunity at Area Partnership meetings to share best practice. 
 

8.2 Burnfoot Community Council 
Mr William Fletcher, Chair of Burnfoot Community Council, advised that arrangements for a 
remembrance garden were progressing, that a carnival was held on 9 July 2022 with 
attendees from across Hawick, and that arrangements were taking place in advance of 
events of marking Christmas. 
 

8.3 Hawick Community Council 
Mr Cameron Knox, Chair of Hawick Community Council advised that a programme of events 
at Wilton Lodge Park bandstand had successfully taken place through August 2022, grant 
funding had been awarded for the 176th anniversary of a speech being delivered in Hawick 
by Frederick Douglass which included the funding of education packs for Hawick 
schoolchildren and that events were being prepared for events in advance of Christmas. 
 

8.4 Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Community Council 
Mr Andrew Warburton of Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Community Council, advised that 
discussions were taking place with the Duke of Buccleuch regarding the use of local land to 
be established as a park. 
 

9. COST OF LIVING 

Page 5



The Chair invited the Community Co-ordinator to lead a discussion with attendees on the 
Scottish Borders Council planning and response on issues related to the rising cost of living.  
With regards to enquiries about support for businesses to access information, the 
Community Co-ordinator advised that a first meeting of Strategic Response which would 
handle that particular question had taken place.  Attendees advised that consideration 
should be given to how information from Scottish Borders Council on support available 
related to the rising cost of living was reached by vulne
[...]
22/23
02 November 2022

Other sources of grant funding - Teviot & Liddesdale

Grant Type
Local Festival Grants
Annual Support Grants (Community Councils)
SBC Small Schemes - Hawick & Hermitage
SBC Small Schemes - Hawick & Denholm
Common Good - Hawick, Denholm & Hermitage
SBC Enhancement Trust
SBC Welfare Trust

Summary of applications

Page 9



Pot B Staff costs Assessed
Pot A Cost of living project Assessed
Pot A Trip Assessed
Pot A Festival costs Assessed
Pot B Festival costs Assessed

Page 10



Scottish Borders Council 

Teviot & Liddesdale Neighbourhood Support Fund  

Hawick Community Council Pot A Assessment Panel 

 

Minutes of meeting of Hawick Community Council Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot A Assessment 
Panel held at Future Hawick Offices on Tuesday 18th October 2022 at 6.00 pm 

Present: Marion Short (Chair), Cameron Knox, Katherine Scoular and Alistair Cook 

Apologies: None 

 

3rd Hawick Rainbows 

An application from 3rd Hawick Rainbows requesting £1500 towards the cost of taking girls 
for a pack holiday to Craighope Outdoor Centre in May 2023 was considered including 
travel, meals, accommodation and activities. 

The Panel considered this was a very worthwhile application and noted that other fund 
raising was in place and particularly noted it was appropriate as the facility was there for all 
and not only those who could individually afford the event 

 

DECISION NOTED that: It was agreed to recommend that Teviot & Liddesdale Area Partnership 
award a grant of £1500 to 3rd Hawick Rainbows and there were no conditions attached 

 

Hawick Reivers Association 

An application from Hawick Reivers Association requesting £3780 towards the cost of the 
Reivers annual event in March 2023, which is the Association’s 20th Anniversary 

The Panel considered this application and noted that other fund raising was in place and that 
costs for the event were on a one-off basis due to it being their anniversary and wanting to 
maximise the event over a we
[...]
ld as part of the Newcastleton and District Community Council meeting on 
Tuesday 11th October. 

Present: Iain Crosbie (Chair), Jim Lewis, Rob Irwin, Ian Nichol, Cllr Annette Smart, 2 members of 
public. 

All councillors were in total agreement to support the project for the full amount applied for. 

The Chair shared that funding for some of the project may be available from another source. It was 
unanimously agreed to recommend the project for funding through the Neighbourhood Support 
Fund, either for the full amount, or for the balance required if some funds could be sourced 
elsewhere. 

DECISION: After due consideration it was agreed to recommend the Teviot & Liddesdale Area 
Partnership award a grant of £3,340.00 funding for the Copshaw Warmer Winters project.  
 

Iain Crosbie 

Page 12



Chair 

11 October 2022 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders Council 

Scottish Borders Council Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot B Assessment Panel 

 

Minutes of meeting of Teviotdale & Liddesdale Fund Pot B Assessment Panel held by Teams meeting 
on Tuesday 18th October 2022 at 5.00 pm 

Present: Marion Short (Chair), Duncan Taylor, Billy Fletcher, Dale Ploughman 

In attendance: Gillian Jardine (SBC) and Scott McKail (SBC) 

Note – Two other members of the Panel, namely Philip Kerr and Iain Crosbie submitted their views 
by email to SBC and these were incorporated with those attending the actual meeting 

 

Hawick, Selkirk and Denholm Red Squirrel Network 

An application from Hawick, Selkirk & Denholm Red Squirrel Network requesting £3745 
towards expanding and administering the volunteer survey.  The amount they requested 
included many items – insurance, printing, feed/bait, paper/ink, leaflets, stamps, venue hire, 
meetings, event participation, mileage costs.  They cover the area from Galashiels to the 
Scotland/England border 

They state they will carry out fundraising for the project long term but do not specify what 
the fundraising would be.  This particular application is relevant for the period 1 November 
2022 to 31 October 2023. 

The panel was advised by SBC that the primary reason for this application was that national 
funding previously enjoyed has now been withdrawn 

 

DECISION NOTED that: It was agreed to recommend that Teviot & Liddesdale Area Partnership 
award a grant of £3371 to Hawick, Selkirk & Denholm Red Squirrel Network, which represents a 
shortfall of £374 from their total as it was felt based on a pro rata approach 10% should be deducted 
and that they should apply to the Eildon Partnership for any work in the Selkirk area, representing 
this 10%, on a separate basis. 

There were no conditions attached apart from this reduction in payment, however Panel members 
expressed some comments – 

It was considered that the Group should be advised that they should increase their own fund raising 
as is the normal practice for many other groups and organisations 

Should they wish to submit any similar claim in the future it was recommended that they should 
keep logs of mileage as it was noted that this element was the largest amount specified within their 
application and there was no specific evidence to corroborate their figures 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7b



Hawick Reivers Association 

An application from Hawick Reivers Association requesting £5000 towards the cost of the 
Reivers annual event in March 2023, which is the Association’s 20th Anniversary 

The Panel considered this application and noted that other fund raising was in place and that 
costs for the event were on a one-off basis due to it being their anniversary and wanting to 
maximise the event over a weekend as opposed to a shorter normal time-scale. 

 

DECISION NOTED that: It was agreed to recommend that Teviot & Liddesdale Area Partnership 
award a grant of £5000.00 to Hawick Reivers Association and there were no conditions attached 

However, Panel members expressed some favourable comments as undernoted – 

This event definitely brings additional revenue and income to the community particularly in respect 
of accommodation/catering and they should be congratulated on the work they undertake 

There is a lot of public support for the event and participation especially with the market and the 
fireworks display 

It was noted that as this was the 20th Anniversary of the Group and incorporating increased 
expenditure, it was unlikely that applications to both Pot B and/or Pot A would be for the same high 
monetary value again 

Note – for Elected Members – discussion was held again on the suitability of the Hawick Reivers 
Festival being accredited “Festival Status” by Scottish Borders Council, similarly to local Common 
Ridings and the Borders Book festival for example and that Councillors should re-address this issue 
with SBC as some priority 

 

Marion Short 

Chair 

26 October 2022 

 

Borders Green Team Enterprise 

An application from the Borders Green Team Enterprises requesting £5000 towards the 
provision of additional staffing during the winter period was considered 

There were queries raised by the Panel in respect of the content of the application and SBC 
undertook to contact the organisation with a view to clarifying these queries relating to 
what they were actually wishing to fund and perhaps would be better suited to a different 
project.  However, as at 2nd November 2022 no contact could be made 

On that basis enquiries are still continuing and it may be that as Chair I will advise of the 
outcome at the Area Partnership meeting on 16th November 

 

Page 16



DECISION NOTED that: It was agreed that whilst the Panel supported this application in principle it 
was decided to categorise the application as pending in view of these ongoing enquiries and that a 
final decision would be advised at a later date 

The Panel felt it should be noted that this organisation plays a meaningful part in the community 
relative to providing 
[...]
Phone or email to access their support/advice 

Page 23

https://www.chss.org.uk/advice-line-nurses/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Feedback from Meeting of 13 September 2022
	6 Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23
	7a Pot A Fund
	7b Pot B Fund
	10 Additional Information Document





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 

LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in 
The Assembly Hall, Hawick High School, 
Buccleuch Road, Hawick on Wednesday, 16 
November 2022 at 6.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), S. Marshall, N. Richards and A. Smart 
 
Other organisations attendees: Mr J. Adams, Mr W. George (Hawick CC), Ms 
M. Short, and Mr D. Taylor (Hawick CC); Ms H. Batsch (The Bridge), Mr I. 
Crosbie (Newcastleton and District CC); Ms R. Disbury (Alchemy Film and 
Arts), Mr W. Douglas, Mr J. Martin and Ms S. Martin (Upper Teviotdale and 
Borthwick Water CC); Ms C. Elliot-Walker (Hawick Reivers Association), Ms 
C. Francis (South of Scotland Enterprise), Ms C. Hamilton (NHS Borders), Mr 
G. Muir (Hornshole Greenway), Mr P. Kerr (Southdean CC), Ms J. Scott 
(Hawick High School), Mr R. Swinton (Hobkirk CC). 
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. Cox and W. McAteer 
 

In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (G. Jardine), Democratic Services Officer (W. 
Mohieddeen). 

 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and to Hawick High School. 
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2022  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 13 September 
2022.  The chair advised attendees that since the last meeting of the Area Partnership 
that Burnfoot Community Council had been awarded £9,365 from the National Lottery for 
their memorial garden project.  With reference to paragraph 4.4 of the Minute of the 
meeting held on 21 June 2022, the Chair advised that Neighbourhood Services were 
happy to discuss supporting community councils to control weeds in their towns.  
Contractors would need to be selected from an SBC-approved supplier and volunteers 
could be managed through the Community Council. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  
 

3. PLACE MAKING  
3.1 The Chair introduced the update on Place Making and brought to the attention of 

attendees of work undertaken in Hawick on the Vision 2024 project undertaken in 2014. 
 

3.2 Alchemy Film and Arts 
Ms Rachael Disbury of Alchemy Film and Arts was introduced to present on a workshop 
held by Scottish Borders Council to engage young people in Place Making.  Alchemy Film 



and Arts was a creative art employer which engaged young people from marginal 
communities which afforded the organisation the opportunity to hear from them often.  A 
Borderlands workshop was organised to hear from young people about how to make their 
place better.  Discussions covered the potential for better cultural spaces, the railway, 
connecting communities for mutual benefit and the lack of a night-time economy.  The 
importance of hearing from young people was identified as a key impact of discussions.  
The next workshop would focus on resources and the Hawick town centre with input from 
those outwith Hawick.  Ms Disbury offered to help support engagement from young 
people in future Place Making activities. 
 

3.3 Hawick High School 
Jessica Scott, a pupil of Hawick High School, presented on Place Making discussions that 
had taken place amongst pupils in Hawick High School.  She emphasised the importance 
of young people’s views being heard and captured by the Scottish Borders Council.  
Surveys were used in Hawick High School to gather pupils’ opinions, with Apple iPads 
used across younger and older year groups.  Questions that were being formed to survey 
pupils included asking about pupils’ thoughts on getting a job after school, how young 
people spent their free time and about transport.  Attendees discussed how school pupils 
could be encouraged to share their views and Jessica Scott advised that pupils should be 
made to feel comfortable in a forum to share their thoughts. 
 

3.4 Mr Philip Kerr, Southdean Community Council, advised that the village show were used to 
launch a survey to ask what mattered most to residents in Southdean.  Issues covered 
included setting and landscape, broadband, roads and community facilities.  Mr Kerr 
advised that consideration should be given to what the concept of 20-minute 
neighbourhoods would mean for rural communities. 
 

3.5 The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions on the discussion on Place Making. 
 

4. COAST TO COAST CYCLE ROUTE  
4.1 Ms Catherine Francis of South of Scotland Enterprise (SOSE) was introduced by the 

Chair to present an update on the Coast to Coast Cycle Route.  Ms Francis advised that a 
long-distance cycle route from Stranraer to Eyemouth was planned for establishment in 
summer 2023.  The route would be entirely on the road network and would be intended 
for experienced and competent road cyclists.  The route would be the first long-distance 
cycle route in the South of Scotland comparable to the Caledonian Way cycle route from 
Inverness to Campbeltown.  The route was expected to bring economic and community 
benefits through 175,000 new visitors a year.  The route was intended to be launched in 
advance of the 2023 UCI World Championships which would be held in Scotland with 
SBC, Dumfries and Galloway Council, Sustrans and Visit Scotland as key partners in its 
development.  Ms Francis advised that the route had not been fully finalised with several 
factors governing its route which included avoiding busier roads and the carrying out of a 
safety audit. 
 

4.2 Members discussed the proposed route and considered potential investment in routes 
and signage.  Ms Francis advised that investment and upgrading of signage would follow 
a safety and technical review of the potential route.  Cllr Smart advised that she was 
familiar with the route as a cyclist and that there were several pinch points to be 
considered including the safety of the A75, and that she was happy to provide feedback 
on the route.  Ms Francis stated that SOSE were keen to engage communities on the 
route and for them to be aware that the route’s establishment was happening.  
Communities could engage with the route by contacting Ms Francis at SOSE. 
 

4.3 The Chair thanked Ms Francis for the update on the Coast to Coast Cycle Route 
 
 

5. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23  



There had been circulated copies of the Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23 
which showed available funding in the Teviot and Liddesdale area.  The Neighbourhood 
Support Fund had £87,826.02 available with £40,728.68 awarded since 1 April 2022 and 
applications valued at £21,991 that awaited decisions. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT A FUND  
6.1 There had been circulated copies of a report that detailed recommendations made by Pot 

A assessment panels from Hawick Community Council and Newcastleton Community 
Council. 
 

6.2 Hawick Community Council 
Ms Marion Short of Hawick Community Council presented the Pot A assessment panel 
report. 
 

6.3 An application was received from 3rd Hawick Rainbows for £1,500 to fund a pack holiday 
to Craighope Outdoor Centre in May 2023 which would cover travel, meals, 
accommodation and activities.  The panel assessed the application to be very worthwhile 
and recommended that the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership grant an award of 
£1,500. 
 

6.4 An application was received from Hawick Reivers Association for £3,780 to support the 
annual Reivers event in March 2023.  The panel recognised that other fundraising was in 
place and that costs were maximised due to it being the 20th anniversary of the Reivers 
festival.  The panel recommended that Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership grant an 
award of £3,780. 
 

6.5 Ms Short presented a request for £462.90 from the Teviot and Liddesdale Pot B 
Neighbourhood Support Fund to cover that value of overspend from the Hawick 
Community Council Pot A fund.  Ms Short advised that members of the Pot B assessment 
panel had been approached who indicated support for the proposal.  Attendees discussed 
the proposal.  Some concern was raised regarding a possible precedent for future 
overspend of Pot A funds.  Ms Short advised that had the situation had been known in 
advance then steps would have been taken to resolve the situation and if a similar 
scenario was to occur again, steps would be taken to avoid overspend.  The Community 
Coordinator advised that there was still approximately £25,000 to award, that some 
community councils had not received any applications and that there was still funding 
available to support all applications. Attendees approved the proposal to fund the Hawick 
Community Council Pot A overspend from the Pot B fund. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To grant 3rd Hawick Rainbows an award of £1,500; 

 
(b) To grant Hawick Reivers Association an award of £462.90; and, 

 
(c) To transfer £462.90 from the Pot B fund to cover the overspend in the Hawick 

Community Council Pot A fund. 
 

6.6 Newcastleton Community Council 
Mr Iain Crosbie presented the summary of recommendations from the Newcastleton 
Community Council Pot A assessment panel. 
 



6.7 An application had been received from Copshaw Warmer Winters Project for £3,340.  Mr 
Crosbie advised the Area Partnership that the application was made to cover staffing 
costs so that the applicants may increase staffing numbers over the winter months.  
Attendees discussed the eligibility of applications to the Neighbourhood Support Fund 
with the purpose of covering staff costs.  An update was provided that funding had been 
sourced for one element of the project.  The Area Partnership agreed to a partial grant 
award of the funding requested 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to grant Copshaw Warmer Winters project an award of £1,840. 
 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT B FUND  
7.1 There had been circulated copies of a report from the Teviot and Liddesdale 

Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot B Assessment Panel which detailed recommendations 
for three applications for funding. 
 

7.2 Hawick, Selkirk and Denholm Red Squirrel Network 
An application had been received from Hawick, Selkirk and Denholm Red Squirrel 
Network to fund an expansion and administration of their volunteer survey, covering 
insurance, printing, feed/bait, leaflets, stamps and venue hire.  The assessment panel 
recommended that the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership fund 90% of the 
application in recognition that the work of the applicant covered parts of the Eildon area 
and funding for 10% of the project could be sought from the Eildon Neighbourhood 
Support Fund. 
 

7.3 Hawick Reivers Association 
An application had been received from Hawick Reivers Association to for funding for the 
cost of the annual Reivers festival.  The assessment panel asked elected members to 
consider taking forward considerations for the Reivers festival to attain ‘festival status’ by 
Scottish Borders Council. 
 

7.4 Borders Green Team Enterprise 
An application had been received from Borders Green Team Enterprise for £5,000 to fund 
additional staffing during the winter period.  There were queries the assessment panel 
had about the application and no contact with the applicant was able to have been made. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To grant Hawick, Selkirk and Denholm Red Squirrel Network an award of 

£3,371; 
 

(b) To grant Hawick Reivers Association an award of £5,000; and, 
 

(c) To not award grant funding to Borders Green Team Enterprise. 
 

8. COMMUNITY COUNCIL UPDATE  
8.1 The chair invited community council representatives to share updates on activities in their 

area. 
 

8.2 Newcastleton and District Community Council 
Mr Iain Crosbie, Chair of Newcastleton and District Community Council, advised that 
support was being sought for community council administration and that there was 
interest with how other community councils were managing.  In-person Area Partnership 
meetings were raised and consideration was asked to be made for blended meetings.  It 
was advised that blended meetings were dependent on available technology for people to 
participate in meetings and for the meetings to be streamed live. 
 



8.3 Hawick Community Council 
Ms Marion Short, Chair of Hawick Community Council, advised that presentation slides 
had been received from SBC Waste and Passenger Transport on how waste was 
managed which she was willing to share.  Ms Short raised road status reporting and 
asked that community councils be added to the distribution list for reports. 
 

8.4 Upper Teviotdale and Borthwick Water Community Council 
Mr Walter Douglas of Upper Teviotdale and Borthwick Water Community Council advised 
that BT were switching line provision to digital for their area and that enquiries for a power 
pack to power landlines were being made. 
 

9. COST OF LIVING UPDATE  
The Community Co-ordinator provided an update on activity and support across the 
Borders and in Teviot and Liddesdale in relation to the cost of living. Scottish Borders 
Council had £1.2 million to support communities and households with the rising cost of 
living.  Some grant awards had been made for Council Tax relief and for access to food.  
Funding was available for organisations to be part of Fareshare and for offering warm 
spaces. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
10.1 Mr Philip Kerr advised that he was to organise a Microsoft Teams meeting for attendees 

to meet and hear from Euan Norris of Scottish Power to address power grid capacity 
concerns in Teviot and Liddesdale. 
 

10.2 Mr Kerr provided a further update on broadband experiences in the Southdean area.  
Following Storm Arwen, broadband provision was out for 20 days.  Mr Kerr obtained a 
minihub following another tree that had interrupted telephone lines, however he had heard 
Openreach was prioritising the rollout of superfast broadband.  While works were required 
to reinstate broadband, several houses were without service, including one with a 
pregnant woman and others who were working from home.  Services were expected to be 
restored on 5 December.  Mr Kerr stated that a message needed to be sent to BT to 
ensure that lessons from Storm Arwen were learned and that more is done for rural 
communities that were vulnerable in cases of broadband services being interrupted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 8.45 pm. 


